

No. 17-7037

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JAMES OWENS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BNP PARIBAS, SA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from
the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:15-cv-01945-JDB

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

Julie Braman Kane
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE
777 6th St., NW, Ste. 250
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE
777 6th St., NW, Ste. 250
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

June 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY CAUSE OF ACTION FOR FAILURE TO PLEAD PROXIMATE CAUSATION.....	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT IN THIS CASE BASED ON AN INAPPROPRIATELY NARROW INTERPRETATION OF PROXIMATE CAUSE THAT IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH GENERAL TORT LAW PRINCIPLES.....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Sufficiently Alleged That Plaintiffs Suffered Harm Proximately Caused By Defendants.....	8
B. The District Court Imposed An Additional Restriction On ATA Causation That Is Not Supported By the Tort Doctrine Of Proximate Cause, By Limiting Liability To Only “Direct” Consequences Of Defendants’ Criminal Conduct.....	9
1. Limiting proximate causation to the immediate direct effects of defendants’ criminal conduct, ignoring the more remote, but natural and foreseeable indirect consequences, is not consistent with tort principles.....	10
2. The district court required “direct” proximate cause in reliance on precedents addressing “secondary plaintiffs”	20

III. TRADITIONAL TORT PRINCIPLES SUPPORT AN ATA CIVIL ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS WHO ENABLE THE FORESEEABLE CRIMINAL MISCONDUCT OF OTHERS, WHICH IN TURN CAUSES PLAINTIFFS' INJURIES.....	24
A. Under general common law tort principles, this case presents an issue of liability for harm caused by foreseeable criminal misconduct of third parties, where the issue is not “directness,” but foreseeability.	24
B. The Principles of Intervening Criminal Conduct	28
C. Causation in cases of Negligent Entrustment	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Alterman Transp. Lines Inc.</i> , 387 So. 2d 422 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980)	31
<i>Am. Motorcycle Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> , 578 P.2d 899 (Cal. 1978)	12
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	22
<i>Arkansas Bank & Trust Co. v. Erwin</i> , 781 S.W.2d 21 (Ark. 1989)	32
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal. Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	10
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 31
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. & Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	4, 19, 26
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	23, 24
<i>Briggs v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 481 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Development Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)	8, 19
<i>Cruz v. Middlekauf Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 909 P.2d 1252 (Utah 1996).....	33
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005)	30

<i>Earsing v. Nelson</i> , 212 A.D.2d 66 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	33
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	26
<i>Henry v. Southern Pac R.R.</i> , 50 Cal. 176 (1875).....	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	16, 17
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Lombardo v. Hoaq</i> , 566 A.2d 1185 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1989).....	32
<i>Milwaukee & St. Paul R. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876)	13
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , No. CV 15-1945, 2017 WL 394483 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2017).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 20, 25
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2011)	5, 7
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Kerr</i> , 62 Pa. 353 (1870).....	12
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Ryan v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> , 35 N.Y. 210 (1866).....	12, 15
<i>Schneider v. Midtown Motor Co.</i> , 854 P.2d 1322 (Colo. Ct. App. 1992)	31

<i>Service Employees Int’l Union Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.,</i> 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Siegel v. SEC,</i> 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	9, 20
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Darnell–Taenzer Lumber Co.,</i> 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	21
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital,</i> 562 U.S. 411 (2011).	25
<i>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.,</i> No. CV-06-0702, 2006 WL 2862704 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2006)	17
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,</i> 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	19
<i>Vilas v. Steavenson,</i> 496 N.W.2d 543 (Neb. 1993)	31
<i>Vince v. Wilson,</i> 561 A.2d 103 (Vt. 1989).....	32
<i>West v. E. Tennessee Pioneer Oil Co.,</i> 172 S.W.3d 545 (Tenn. 2005)	32
William L. Prosser, <i>Proximate Cause in California,</i> 38 Cal. L. Rev. 369 (1950)	13
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. D.C. 2010)	16

Statutes and Legislative Material

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	4, 8, 9, 10, 18
18 USC § 2339B	16
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	6, 17
136 Cong. Rec. 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (April 19, 1990) (Statement of Sen. Chuck Grassley)	4
S. Rep. 102–342 102nd Cong., 2d Sess. (Jul. 27, 1992)	4, 5, 16

Other Authorities

Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick, <u>The Law of Torts</u> (2d ed.)	26, 27, 28
1 T. Schoenbaum, <u>Admiralty and Maritime Law</u> (2d ed. 1994)	26
Khalid Hassan Elbeely, <i>Sudan’s Unsustainable Debt: The Way Out</i> , 5 Int’l J. Bus. & Soc. Res. 1 (2015)	18
Karen L. Ellmore, Annotation, <i>Negligent Entrustment of Motor Vehicle to Unlicensed Driver</i> , 55 A.L.R. 4th 1100 (1997)	32
Lawrence M. Friedman, <u>A History of American Law</u> 409 (1973)	11, 12
Morton J. Horwitz, <u>The Transformation of American Law, 1870-1960</u> 85 (1977)	11
William Prosser, <i>Comparative Negligence</i> , 41 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1953)	12
William L. Prosser, <i>Palsgraf Revisited</i> 52 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1953)	12
Robert L. Rabin, <i>Enabling Torts</i> , 49 DePaul L. Rev. 435 (1999)	30, 31

Victor E. Schwartz, Kathryn Kelly & David F. Partlett, <u>Prosser, Wade and Schwartz's Torts: Cases and Materials</u> 291 (10th ed. 2000).....	12
Stuart Speiser, <u>Lawsuit</u> 12 (1980).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302B (1965)	29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442A (1965)	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 447 (1965).....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 448 (1965).....	29
Restatement (Second) Torts § 390 (1965)	31
